
idefiifying da'ia dzleted 
prevent cie~rl;jl ur.:l;e--czittp,d 
invasion of , ~ Y L c ~ : c ~  ,;I i.izcj 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
20 Mass. Ave., N.W., Rm. 3000 
Washington, DC 20529-2090 

U.S. Citizenship 
and Immigration 

M I  

IN RE: Applicant: 

APPLICATION: Application for Temporary Protected Status under Section 244 of the Immigration 
and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 5 1254 

ON BEHALF OF APPLICANT: SELF-REPRESENTED 

INSTRUCTIONS: 

This is the decision of the Administrative Appeals Office in your case. All documents have been returned to 
the Vermont Service Center. Any further inquiry must be made to that office. 

If you believe the law was inappropriately applied or you have additional information that you wish to have 
considered, you may file a motion to reconsider or a motion to reopen. Please refer to 8 C.F.R. 8 103.5 for 
the specific requirements. All motions must be submitted to the office that originally decided your case by 
filing a Form I-290B, Notice of Appeal or Motion, with a fee of $585. Any motion must be filed within 30 
days of the decision that the motion seeks to reconsider, as required by 8 C.F.R. 103.5(a)(l)(i). 



DISCUSSION: The application was denied by the Director, Vermont Service Center, and is now before the 
Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. The appeal will be rejected. 

The applicant is a citizen of Honduras who is seeking Temporary Protected Status (TPS) under section 244 of the 
Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. 5 1254. 

The director determined that the applicant failed to establish she: 1) had continuously resided in the United 
States since December 30, 1998; 2) had been continuously physically present in the United States since January 5, 
1999; and 3) was eligible for late registration. The director, therefore, denied the application. 

"Affected Party" means the person or entity with legal standing in a proceeding. 8 C.F.R. 5 103,3(a)(l)(iii)(B). 

An appeal filed by a person or entity not entitled to file it must be rejected as improperly filed. In such a case, any 
filing fee which has been accepted will not be refunded. 8 C.F.R. 5 103.3(a)(2)(v). 

In this case, the appeal was filed by who indicates that her unidentified organization is a non- 
profit organization that gives volunteer services to the migrant community. However, the U.S. Department of 
Justice, Executive Office for Immigration Review, Recognition and Accreditation Roster does not list Rev. 

a s  an authorized representative and she has not provided the name of her organization to determine it if is 
a recognized entity. Therefore, the appeal will be rejected. 

ORDER: The appeal is rejected. 


